

March 18, 1996

Mr. Ross Henry

8124 Mountain Avenue

Orangevale, California  95662



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-058

Dear Mr. Henry:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


Although you are retired now, because you were Chief of the Planning, Acquisition and Local Services Division of the California Department of Parks and Recreation, will there be a potential conflict of interest if you sell your home and its adjacent property to the county?  Would the Act's revolving door provisions affect the sale of your home to the county? 

CONCLUSIONS


The sale of your home to the county would not create a conflict of interest for you under the Act.  The Act's conflicts provisions apply only to public officials who are making governmental decisions, not to individuals who have retired from public service.  The revolving door provisions of the Act would not affect this transaction.  

FACTS


On December 30, 1994, you retired from the California Department of Parks and Recreation.  The position you held prior to retirement was Chief of the Planning, Acquisition and Local Services Division.  Now that you have retired, you and your wife have decided to move permanently to your home in Graeagle, California, and to sell your home in Orangevale, which is adjacent to Indian Stone Corral County Park.  Gene Andal, Director of the Sacramento County Department of Regional Parks and Recreation, has indicated that the county is interested in purchasing your Orangevale home and the adjacent property.   


Your property in Orangevale is eight acres in size and is contiguous to the county park along the eastern boundary for approximately 500 feet.  Linda Creek, which runs through the county park, runs over 600 lineal feet through your property before entering the park.  The county has had an appraisal done on the property, but you have not seen the appraisal.  The county may soon be making an offer on the property.


In your discussions with Gene Andal, he has indicated that they intend to use funds from the 1988 Bond Act for the acquisition.  The 1988 Bond Act provided the county with over 

six million dollars for discretionary park projects.  The county set aside a portion of these funds for an addition to Indian Stone Corral County Park.  Originally, the county intended to purchase property on the west side of the park, but they were unable to come to terms with the owner of that property.  Now that your property is available on the east side of the park, the county intends to use these funds to purchase it.


You did not participate in, nor did you influence, the selection of Indian Stone Corral County Park for funding from the 1988 Bond Act.  Nor did you participate in or influence the selection of the acquisition of your property as an addition to Indian Stone Corral County Park.  The selection of this property and the subsequent funding source were independent actions of the county.

ANALYSIS


Conflict of Interest  


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 
Section 87103 states that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating [two hundred eighty dollars ($280)] or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

* * *


Section 82048 of the Act states that "public official" means "every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency, but does not include judges and court commissioners in the judicial branch of government."  You have been retired from the Department of Parks and Recreation since December 30, 1994.  Therefore, you are no longer considered a "public official" subject to the Act's conflict of interest requirements.  Moreover, your facts indicate that no income was "promised" to you by the county at the time you were a public official.  


Revolving Door


Officials who have left state service are subject to two types of restrictions under the Act.  Section 87406 of the Act prohibits specified officials, for one year after leaving state service, from being paid to communicate with their former agency in an attempt to influence agency decisions that involve the making of general rules (such as regulations and legislation), or to influence a permit, license, contract, or transaction involving property or goods.  Because you retired from the Department of Parks and Recreation on December 30, 1994, the time period of the one-year ban expired on December 30, 1995.  It no longer applies to you.  


Sections 87400-87405 of the Act prohibit specified officials from being paid to appear before their former agency in a proceeding involving specific parties (e.g., a lawsuit, administrative law judge hearing, or a state contract) in which the official participated while in state service.  The transaction in question is the sale of your house to the county.  In the course of this transaction, you are not being paid to appear before the Department of Parks and Recreation in a proceeding in which you participated while working at the Department.  Thus, the Act's revolving door provisions would not affect the sale of your property to the county.  


I trust this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division
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